

No. 02-1845

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AETNA HEALTH INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JUAN DAVILA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
AETNA HEALTH INC.**

JOHN B. SHELY
KENDALL M. GRAY
ANDREWS & KURTH LLP
600 Travis, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 220-4200

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,
ENGLERT, ORSECK &
UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PERRY
WILLIAM M. JAY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

J. EDWARD NEUGEBAUER
AETNA HEALTH INC.
980 Jolly Road (U19A)
Blue Bell, PA 19422
(215) 775-5939

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	2
I. Aetna Provides Plan Administration Services, Not Medical Treatment	2
II. Davila’s THCLA Claim Falls Within The Scope Of Section 502(a)	10
III. The Section 514 Principles On Which Davila Relies Are Inapposite	14
IV. The Court Should Decline The Invitation To Overrule The <i>Pilot Life</i> Line Of Cases	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	19
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	11, 12
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1044 (2004)	17
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	13
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1965 (2003)	7, 8
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	9
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	17
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	9
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	18
<i>Decatur Memorial Hospital v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 990 F.2d 925 (7th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	9
<i>Emard v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Ervast v. Flexible Products Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 2003)	17

<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	19
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	13
<i>Hull v. Fallon</i> , 188 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>IBEW v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	9, 17
<i>Joyce v. RJR Nabisco Holdings Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Kennedy v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	7
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	14
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	9, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	16
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	8
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	1, 2, 7, 12, 16, 20
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</i> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965)	12
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	7, 11, 16
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	13

<i>Tovey v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 919 (W.D. Mo. 1999).....	17
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	11

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1012	15
21 U.S.C. § 353(b).....	4
LMRA § 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185.....	17
ERISA § 3(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	18
ERISA § 3(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)	18
ERISA § 4, 29 U.S.C. § 1003.....	18
ERISA § 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
ERISA § 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	16, 18
ERISA § 514(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)	15
ERISA § 514(b)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. § 300e-10(a).....	4
Pension Annuitants Protection Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-401, 108 Stat. 4172	20

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	14
------------------------------	----

Court Rules

SUP. CT. R. 15.2	15
------------------------	----

State Law

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 88.001(5)	9
---	---

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 88.002(c)(2).....	10
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 88.002(d)	10
1990 Kan. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 90-130, 1990 WL 547153	5
1999 Ohio Op. Att’y Gen. 265, 1999 WL 692623	5

Court Documents

Brief for Respondent, <i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Dedeaux</i> , No. 85-1043 (Oct. 31, 1986)	16
--	----

Other Authorities

American Medical Ass’n, <i>Code of Ethics</i> (2002).....	6
ECONOMIC REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT (2004)	19
<i>Health-Care Tab Hits \$1.7 Trillion</i> , WALL ST. J., Feb. 12, 2004, at D2	19
J. Scott Andresen, <i>Is Utilization Review the Practice of Medicine?</i> , 19 J. LEGAL MED. 431 (1998)	5
